GR
Installation and
Operating Instructions
BM 500
© KROHNE  12/2003 7.02273.21.00
Subject to change without notice.
Variable area flowmeters
Vortex flowmeters

 Dimensions in mm
8  Installation and Operating Instructions BM 500
5 Type code
5.1 Ordering code
5.2 Spare parts
Should a replaceable part of the sensor be lost or damaged, replacements can be ordered on the
basis of the part number.
Designation Type
Housing cover KMD.006.090.000
Cable gland M16 KVV.M16.010.008
Connector insert M12 KVV.100.004.000
Connector part 4-pin KVK.046.210.018
5.3 Accessoires
Designation Type
Weld-in sleeve HWN 500
Varivent flange, version N HVF 550
Sanitary pipe assembly kit DN 50 HMT 550
Tri-Clamp flange DN 32, DN 40, 2" HTC 550
VGP 3 0 1 BM 500
Sensor length
1 200 mm A 1000 mm
2 300 mm B 1100 mm
3 400 mm C 1200 mm
4 500mm D 1300 mm
5 600 mm E 1400 mm
6 700 mm F 1500 mm
7 800 mm G Customer specific sensor length
8 900 mm H > 1500 mm
Electrical Connection
1 Screwed cable gland M 16
2 Plug M 12
Accessories
0 Without
1 sealed electronic
Certificates
 0 Without
VGP3 0 1 Order designation
  Installation and Operating Instructions BM 500 9
6 Product description
6.1 Applications
The level sensor is designed to measure continuously the level of liquids and pasty and sticky
products.
The sensor is particularly suitable for measuring low levels in the 50 mm to 1000 mm range.
Thanks to the principle involved, this potentiometric measuring system is independent of sticky
deposits and varying product properties. All it needs is a minimum conductivity of 1 µS/cm.
6.2 Functional principle
The measuring principle is comparable to that of a slider potentiometer, with in this case the liquid
representing the slider pick-off.
An alternating current is applied to a stainless steel tube to cause a drop in voltage via the
electrical resistance of the tube (cf. slider path). The conductive wall of the vessel forwards the
tapped voltage conducted through the liquid to a high-resistance amplifier. Based on the supply
voltage, this yields the ratio between the depth of immersion and the total length of the tube.
Together with the high-resistance pick-off, this ratio explains why the measuring system is
independent of the conductivity of the product. Sticky deposits merely form a parallel connection
with the anyway very low-resistance tube. What is measured, therefore, is only the actual product
between tube and vessel wall.
tank
Medium
10  Installation and Operating Instructions BM 500
6.3 Construction
The process weld-in sleeve of stainless steel ensures installation in keeping with standards of
hygiene.
The electronic evaluation unit is totally integrated in the stainless steel connection head. It
supplies a galvanically isolated 4...20 mA signal that is proportional to the level.
6.4 Features
• Sensor made entirely of stainless steel
• Compact design; integrated electronic unit